(1)06

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE - 20 - 2006 3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE d States Patent and Trademark Office
REC	2006 JAN 17 78 12: 2
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trade 10	03161420ts or the Fell Address (in the Self Self Self Self Self Self Self Sel
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Paul F: MANCいらの、J Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XN	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: DAVID M, GORDON Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Assignment Merger	Street Address: 3539 Vakdale Lane
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	City: Williams ville State: NY Country: USA zip: 14221
Other 4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes You document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) 6, 652, 12 Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Neil J KATZ	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 00
Street Address: 27 Ranch Trail	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: W. 11, ams ville	8. Payment Information
State: <u>VY</u> Zip: 14 22 1	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 716 - 688 - 0849 Fax Number: 716 - 688 - 0849	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
Email Address: AUSBALL @ APELPHIA . NET	
9. Signature: Sate No. 10 10 10 43 665611 Signature	Und fato Jun 10, 2006 Date
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 017448 FRAME: 0959

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR: Paul F. Mancuso, Jr., (being co-owner with David M. Gordon) of the invention hereinafter referenced, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:

ASSIGNEE: the aforesaid David M. Gordon, 5559 Oakdale Lane, Williamsville, New York 14221, and his successors and assigns (for the purpose of vesting sole and exclusive ownership of the invention in David M. Gordon and his successors and assigns),

the entire right, little and interest including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: Electric Light Display Assembly and which is found in U.S. patent no. <u>6,652,120</u> issued November 25, 2003 and, in and to, all Letters Patent for said invention or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this 29th day of December, 2005.

RECORDED: 01/17/2006

Paul F. Mancuso, Jr.

PATENT REEL: 017448 FRAME: 0960